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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
 Plaintiff, 

 
vs. 
 
BROOKS, DARRELL EDWARD JR 
4014 NORTH 19TH STREET 
MILWAUKEE, WI 53209 
DOB: 02/21/1982 
 
 Defendant(s). 
 

 

DA Case No.: 2021ML026350 

Court Case No.:  

 
 

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT 

 
THE BELOW NAMED COMPLAINANT BEING DULY SWORN, ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF 
STATES THAT: 
 
COUNT ONE: FELONY INTIMIDATION OF A VICTIM 
The above-named defendant between November 5, 2021, and November 15, 2021, at 949 N. 9th 
Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, knowingly and maliciously did attempt 
to dissuade EAP, who has been the victim of a crime, from causing a complaint, indictment or 
information to be sought and prosecuted and assisting in the prosecution thereof, where the act is 
accompanied by any express or implied threat of force, violence, injury or damage, contrary to sec. 
940.45(3), 939.50(3)(g) Wis. Stats. 
 
Upon conviction for this offense, a Class G Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Twenty 
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.  
 
COUNT TWO: FELONY INTIMIDATION OF A WITNESS (BY PERSON CHARGED WITH A FELONY) 
The above-named defendant between November 5, 2021, and November 15, 2021, at 949 N. 9th 
Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, being a person charged with a felony, 
did knowingly and maliciously attempt to dissuade EAP, a witness, from attending at a trial or 
proceeding authorized by law, in connection with that felony, contrary to sec. 940.43(7), 939.50(3)(g) 
Wis. Stats. 
 
Upon conviction for this offense, a Class G Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Twenty 
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.  
 
COUNT THREE: BAIL JUMPING (FELONY) 
The above-named defendant between November 5, 2021, and November 15, 2021, at 949 N. 9th 
Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, having been charged with a felony and 
released from custody under Chapter 969 of the Wisconsin Statutes, did intentionally fail to comply with 
the terms of his bond, contrary to sec. 946.49(1)(b), 939.50(3)(h) Wis. Stats. 
 
Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Ten 
Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.  
 
PROBABLE CAUSE:  
This complaint is based on the written reports of sworn law enforcement Investigators with the 

Milwaukee County District Attorney’s Office which were prepared through the normal course of police 

business and which your complaining witness has relied upon in the past and found to be truthful and 
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accurate. Based on a review of the reports pertaining to the investigation of this matter, your 

complaining witness believes that: 

On November 5, 2021, the Milwaukee County District Attorney’s Office charged Darrell Brooks 

2/21/1982 DOB in Milwaukee County case 2021CF004596 with Second Degree Recklessly 

Endangering Safety contrary to Wisconsin State Statute § 941.30(2) and Felony Bail Jumping contrary 

to Wisconsin State Statute § 946.49(1)(b).  

According to the criminal complaint in Milwaukee County case 2021CF004596, on November 2, 2021, 

the defendant got into an argument with EAP 10/7/1990 DOB during which the defendant punched EAP 

in the face. After punching EAP in the face, the defendant got into a red Ford Escape and drove away. 

As EAP walked to a nearby BP gas station, the defendant returned and struck EAP with the red Ford 

Escape, running EAP over. As a result of the defendant’s actions, EAP suffered a dislocated left femur 

and a fractured right ankle.  

On November 5, 2021, an initial appearance was held on the criminal complaint in Milwaukee County 

case 2021CF004596. The court commissioner found probable cause and ordered the defendant to 

have NO CONTACT with EAP. The defendant’s bail was set at $1,000 cash. Milwaukee County case 

2021CF004596 remains open and is presently scheduled for a status of counsel hearing on December 

20, 2021.  

On November 3, 2021, the defendant called his mother, Dawn W., from the Milwaukee County Jail, 949 

N. 9th Street, in the City of Milwaukee, County of Milwaukee. During the phone call, the defendant 

discussed with his mother that the District Attorney’s Office would need the cooperation of EAP in order 

to issue charges, stating: “they gonna need to talk to her and need for her to be a witness and she 

not gonna do that but she can get the charges dropped all together if she called down there and 

said I didn’t do what she said.” The defendant further informed his mother, “if she don’t cooperate 

with them, they are going to have to drop it.” 

One day later, on November 4, 2021, the defendant called EAP from the Milwaukee County Jail. During 

the call, the defendant used emotional manipulation on EAP in order to dissuade EAP from cooperating 

with the criminal prosecution. The defendant asked EAP, “why did you do this to me? You know I 

love you.” The defendant continued, “listen, listen, please listen [EAP], I’ve come to the 

realization that I’m not going to leave you. You have my daughter, I know your potential, what 

you can be. I want to marry you.” The defendant continued by emphasizing that he and EAP have a 

16 year history and the defendant “is not finna play no more.” Then, the defendant asked EAP, “will 

you marry me” followed by the defendant telling EAP, “you gotta call them people”.  

Two and a half hours later, the defendant spoke with EAP a second time from the Milwaukee County 

Jail. During the call, EAP asked the defendant, “are you saying all of this shit just because”, 

inquiring whether the defendant was serious about getting married. The defendant responded to EAP 

by telling her he was serious but, “because of this situation, you know there is a possibility I might 

not get out of prison, that I can die in prison, right?” The defendant went on to tell EAP, “I’m 

sitting up here facing 60 fucking years… you have to keep your mouth shut.”  

The defendant continued the emotional manipulation of EAP by telling EAP the defendant would “die 

in prison” and to “think how bad that would make my momma feel. Think of how much pain that 

would be on her, this is all stuff you wasn’t thinking about when you opened your mouth.” The 

defendant stressed to EAP that when she spoke with law enforcement, EAP should have said, “I’m 

telling you nothing.” 
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On November 5, 2021, the defendant called EAP from the Milwaukee County Jail. During the call, EAP 

referred to herself both in the first and third person, attempting to conceal her identity as the victim on 

the recorded call. EAP told the defendant, “I tried, that is all I’m going to say. I talked to people and 

tried.” EAP continued, “Yeah, I said everything. I said a lot. It had nothing to do with you. I said, 

you know,  nothing happened, I said a lot, just know that.”  

As the call continued, the defendant pretended he was not speaking directly to EAP, stating “long as 

they know, I’m not having anyone contact her, myself I’m not trying to have no third party 

thing.” EAP informed the defendant, “they want her medical thing (records)”, to which the 

defendant responded, “No… and no, she has to show zero cooperation, that means no.” The 

defendant reiterated, “right, nope I’m not giving you no medical records, no she needs to stand 

firm. She can’t let these people talk her into anything.” 

On November 6, 2021, one day after the initial appearance was held on Milwaukee County case 

2021CF004596, the defendant called EAP from the Milwaukee County Jail in violation of the 

defendant’s NO CONTACT order with EAP. During the phone call, the defendant and EAP discussed 

law enforcement’s request for EAP’s consent for access to her medical records in order to establish the 

injuries EAP suffered as a result of the defendant running EAP over. The defendant told EAP, “tell 

them no I’m not signing over to give you [the] medical record, I’m not cooperating with ya’ll, I’m 

not coming to no court.” The defendant continued, “once she tell them that and keep stressing 

that and staying firm, they got no choice but to drop the case.” 

During the call, the defendant blamed EAP for the defendant’s predicament. “I hope she realizes the 

mistake she made, I hope she realizes what she did and I hope she never do anything that 

stupid ever again.”  

On November 7, 2021, the defendant called EAP from the Milwaukee County Jail. On the recorded call 

EAP informed the defendant that she was not returning calls of the District Attorney’s Office and that 

she informed the District Attorney’s Office, “she don’t wanna see him incarcerated and that she 

was drinking (during the incident).” The defendant responded to EAP by telling EAP “that’s not 

enough” and that EAP “should have told them he didn’t do anything, that all that was made up.” 

EAP responded, “she did say… she fell and tripped and he did not do it.” In response, the 

defendant informed EAP, “she was supposed to tell them that everything was fabricated, the 

statement was a lie, all that, that’s what she was supposed to say.” During the call, the defendant 

said, “I can’t have no contact to tell anyone what to say cause that’s going to be bad for me.. .” 

During a recorded jail call from the Milwaukee County Jail placed by the defendant to EAP on 

November 8, 2021, the defendant repeatedly blamed EAP for the defendant being charged in 

Milwaukee County case 2021CF004596. The defendant started by telling EAP, “you don’t say 

anything to me encouraging me at all” to which EAP responded, “is it all about you right now, 

cause you know what you did too right?” In response, the defendant blamed EAP, “okay, and what 

did you do to cause it?” The defendant pressed further, “you trying to make it seem like 

everything is always everyone else’s fault but yours, like you don’t never do anything to cause 

shit” and “the whole cause of this shit was something that you fucking did.” The defendant 

ended the call by telling EAP, “you did this shit… and you couldn’t even keep your mouth shut 

after numerous people told you that shit, this ain’t the place for you to be doing this shit, and 

you still ran your mouth…. and [I’m] the one sitting in here facing all this time.” EAP responded, 

“I’m the one trying to get you out, right” to which the defendant responded, “you need to learn to 

shut your fucking mouth. Fuck you then, bitch.”  
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In a second call between the defendant and EAP on November 8, 2021, from the Milwaukee County 

Jail, the defendant started the call by telling EAP, “If I tell your bitch ass to call my momma, ho 

that’s what the fuck you do” and “if that’s the case, if you don’t give a fuck about me, then I can 

have my family get on your ass then.” The defendant continued to blame EAP for the defendant 

being in custody, “I’m in here cause you can’t keep your mouth shut.”         

On November 11, 2021, the defendant called his mother, Dawn W. from the Milwaukee County Jail. 

During the beginning of the call, the defendant appeared worried that he could not reach EAP. The 

defendant told his mother, “you know you get your bail money back anyway but still, I’ll make 

sure she (EAP) do what she say she gonna do.” Dawn W. responded, “because [EAP] ain’t 

cooperating, they don’t have a case”, to which the defendant responded, “yep, they’re gonna have 

to throw it out.”  

During the same call, the defendant’s mother described EAP’s recantation in which EAP claimed that 

she fell in front of the defendant’s car while he was trying to pull away. In response the defendant said, 

“why in the hell would I just try to mow her down, knowing I could kill her like that.”  

On November 15, 2021, the defendant called EAP from the Milwaukee County Jail. During the call, the 

defendant berated EAP for not helping post the defendant’s bail. “You didn’t put a cent on my bail. 

Why should someone else have to pay for some shit you caused?” EAP informed the defendant, 

“you tried to…” but before EAP could finish, the defendant responded, “Nah, I didn’t try to do 

anything because if I tried to do something you wouldn’t be on the phone now. That’s what 

you’re not realizing. If I really tried to do something to you, you wouldn’t be on the phone now. If 

I would’ve told motherfuckers go do something,  you wouldn’t be on the phone now. So don’t 

tell me what I tried to do cause at any given time it wouldn’t be on try, it woulda been 

successful. The defendant continued, “you ain’t know who I am by now? You ain’t know my little 

niggas is gonna do what I tell them to do? Do you understand my people are going to move how 

I tell them to move? EAP responded to the defendant’s perceived threats, “so, you about to do that 

to me?” The defendant responded, Do you understand that?” EAP responded, “yes, I do.”  

In another phone call placed by the defendant to EAP from the Milwaukee County Jail on November 15, 

2021, the defendant chastised EAP for continuing to talk with the District Attorney’s Office. “You still 

talk to the people. You still talk to them when they call, dumbass. You ain’t supposed to 

communicate with them at all.” EAP responded, “I’m not. They haven’t been calling, they’ve been 

emailing.” In response, the defendant told EAP, “bitch, shut your motherfucking mouth. You still 

can’t humble yourself so if you still talking this dumb shit, I’m gonna do it for you. Either way, 

you gonna do it yourself and bow down bitch or I’m gonna make you. Now which one you 

want?” The defendant threatened EAP, ‘you acting like you got so much motherfucking 

protection like you safe. Bitch, you on my motherfucking turf, remember that.”  

On November 30, 2021, Milwaukee County District Attorney’s Office Investigators Erik Gulbrandson 

and Keith Kopcha met with EAP, who provided the following information to Investigators Gulbrandson 

and Kopcha.  

EAP verified that the defendant called EAP while the defendant was in custody at the Milwaukee 

County Jail. Initially, the defendant told EAP that the defendant loved her on the phone calls. The 

defendant also made EAP feel guilty for the defendant being in jail and charged in Milwaukee County 

case 2021CF004596. EAP confirmed being afraid of the defendant because the defendant threatened 

EAP’s safety and security. According to EAP, the defendant knows a lot of people in Milwaukee who 

the defendant could employ to harm EAP.  
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During the jail calls, the defendant instructed EAP on what EAP needed to say in order to help the 

defendant. The defendant instructed EAP to not say anything, to refuse to allow law enforcement 

access to EAP’s medical records, and to not cooperate with the prosecution, including by not appearing 

if required.   

Investigators Gulbrandson and Kopcha played portions of some of the recorded phone calls referenced 

above to EAP, who positively identified all of the voices involved.  

During the above time frame, the defendant was out of custody on $500 cash bail in Milwaukee County 

case 2020CF002550, wherein the defendant was charged with two counts of Second Degree 

Recklessly Endangering Safety contrary to Wisconsin State Statute § 941.30(2) and one count of Felon 

in Possession of a Firearm, contrary to Wisconsin State Statute § 941.29(1m)(a). That matter remains 

open, along with the defendant’s condition of bail that the defendant refrain from engaging in any 

further criminal conduct.  

 
****End of Complaint**** 

 
 
Electronic Filing Notice: 

This case was electronically filed with the Milwaukee County Clerk of Circuit Court office. The electronic filing system is 
designed to allow for fast, reliable exchange of documents in court cases. Parties who register as electronic parties can file, 
receive and view documents online through the court electronic filing website. A document filed electronically has the same 
legal effect as a document filed by traditional means. You may also register as an electronic party by following the instructions 
found at http://efiling.wicourts.gov/ and may withdraw as an electronic party at any time. There is a $ 20.00 fee to register as 

an electronic party. If you are not represented by an attorney and would like to register an electronic party, you will need to 
contact the Clerk of Circuit Court office at 414-278-4120. Unless you register as an electronic party, you will be served with 
traditional paper documents by other parties and by the court. You must file and serve traditional paper documents. 
 

 
Criminal Complaint prepared by Michelle Grasso. 
Subscribed and sworn to before me on 12/06/21 

Electronically Signed By:  

Matthew J. Torbenson 

Deputy District Attorney 

State Bar #: 1049925 

Electronically Signed By:  

Erik Gulbrandson 

Complainant 
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